

**In the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Criminal Revision No. 16 of 2023
Com. Reg. No. 16 of 2023
CNR No. WBDD05-000454-2023
JO CODE No. WB-842
Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung
Addl. Dist.& Sess Judge
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Order No. 13
21-06-2025

The revisionist and the State are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for hearing.

It appears from the order No. 10 dated 07-12-2024 the private respondent of this case has been expired and the revision was to proceed for hearing in the presence of the State. It further appears that by an application dated 17-02-2024 the revisionist had prayed for substitution of the respondents but the said application was not disposed of.

In such circumstances, considering the fact that the property in dispute relates to right and possession of immovable property which passes on to the legal heirs, I find that it will be preferable if the revision is heard in presence of the legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.1.

Hence, the application is allowed.

Let the legal heirs as mentioned in the application be substituted in place of the respondent No.1.

The D.A is directed to make necessary entry in relevant register and the Cause Title of the Memo of revision.

The revisionist is directed to issue notice upon the substituted respondents.

Requisite at once.

Fix 18-09-2025 for S.R and A.D.

Dictated & Corrected by

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.

(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.